

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ERIC MICHAEL ROSEMAN, et al.,
individually and on behalf of others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant.

Case No. 14-CV-2657 (TPG) (KNF)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AS TO DEFENDANT'S FLSA EXEMPTION DEFENSES**

Respectfully Submitted,

by

Dan Getman
Lesley Tse
Artemio Guerra
Getman Sweeney, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
(845) 255-9370

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted to Plaintiffs Because Bloomberg
 Has Refused to State What Plaintiffs’ Primary Job Duty Is 5

 A. As a remedial statute the FLSA is broadly applied and its exemptions
 should be construed narrowly 5

 B. The administrative and computer exemptions of the Fair Labor
 Standards Act are affirmative defenses for which Bloomberg bears the
 “heavy” burden of proof. 6

 C. Both defenses depend upon a “primary duty” matching regulatory
 criteria 7

 D. Bloomberg cannot dispute Plaintiffs’ assertion of what Plaintiffs’
 primary duty is. 9

 E. Bloomberg testified it never considered what Plaintiffs’ primary duty
 is..... 15

 F. Bloomberg’s refusal to identify what it considers to be Plaintiffs’
 primary job duty cannot be insulated from discovery by attorney
 client privilege. 17

 II. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted to Plaintiffs Because Plaintiffs Are
 Not Exempt From Overtime Based on Their Primary Job Duty..... 20

 A. Analytics Reps are Not Administratively Exempt..... 22

 B. Analytics Reps are Not Exempt Computer Professionals..... 35

 C. Combination Exemption 38

 D. Variances in secondary duties do not affect the primary duty analysis 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. Phillips v. Walling, 324 U.S. 490 (1945)..... 6

Allen v. Enabling Techs. Corp., No. CV WMN-14-4033, 2016 WL 4240074 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 2016) 32, 38

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 5

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 21

Auto. Holdings, L.L.C. v. Phoenix Corners Portfolio, L.L.C., No. CV0901843PHXJATPHX, 2010 WL 1781007 (D. Ariz. May 4, 2010) 19

Baim & Blank, Inc v. Philco Distributors, Inc., 25 F.R.D. 86 (E.D.N.Y. 1957)..... 12

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981) 6

Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron, 334 U.S. 446 (1948) 6

Bennett v. Progressive Corp., 225 F. Supp. 2d 190 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 23

Bilyou v. Dutchess Beer Distribs., Inc., 300 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2002) 7

Bobadilla v. MDRC, 03 CIV. 9217, 2005 WL 2044938 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2005) 31, 37

Bowrin v. Catholic Guardian Soc., 417 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 6

Brazos River Authority v. GE Ionics Inc., 469 F. 3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 19

Burke v. County of Monroe, 225 F. Supp. 2d 306 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) 32, 34

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 4

City of Philadelphia, Pa. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 205 F. Supp. 830 (E.D. Pa. 1962) 18

Clarke v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 08 CIV. 2400 CM/DCF, 2010 WL 1379778 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2010)..... 31, 37

Clougher v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., 696 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 7

Cotten v. HFS–USA, Inc., 620 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Fla. 2009)..... 23

Dalheim v. KDFW-TV, 918 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 9, 23, 38

Decker v. Smithville Communications, Inc., No. 1:11-CV-0005, 2012 WL 4116996
(S.D. Ind. Jul 18, 2012)..... 32, 37

Donovan v. Burger King Corp., 675 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 12

Doyle v. City of New York, 91 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 8

Eicher v. Advanced Bus. Integrators, Inc., 151 Cal. App. 4th 1363, 1370, 61 Cal.
Rptr. 3d 114, 117 (2007)..... 33

Giles v. City of New York, 41 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 6

Henderson v. Transp. Grp., Ltd., 09 CIV. 7328 (DLC), 2010 WL 2629568 (S.D.N.Y.
July 1, 2010)(Cote, J)..... 7

Hunter v. Sprint Corp., 453 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 32, 37

In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig., 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

IntraComm, Inc. v. Bajaj, No. CIV A 05-0955, 2006 WL 4535991 (E.D. Va. Apr.
19, 2006), *aff'd*, 492 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2007) 38

Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P., 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014) 22, 31, 40

Jeong Woo Kim v. 511 E. 5th St., LLC, 985 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7

Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am., 325 U.S.
161 (1945) 6

Johnson v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc., No. CIV.A. 10-1146, 2011 WL 2847696 (E.D.
La. July 15, 2011) 19

Kadden v. VisuaLex, LLC, 910 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 38

Kavanagh v. Grand Union Co., 192 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1999) 5

Kelley v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co., No. 04cv807–AJB (BGS), 2011 WL
2448276 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2011) 19

Longlois v. Stratasys, Inc., 88 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (D. Minn. 2015) 32, 33

Mack v. United States, 814 F. 2d 120 (2d Cir. 1987) 14

Martin v. Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., 949 F.2d 611 (2d Cir.1991) 7

Martinez v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 930 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Muller v. McGraw-Hill, Inc., No. 84 CIV. 7757-CSH, 1986 WL 1170 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 1986) 13, 14

Orchestratshr, Inc. v. Trombetta, No. 3:13-CV-2110-P, 2015 WL 11120526 (N.D. Tex. July 15, 2015) 18

Owens v. CEVA Logistics/TNT, No. CIV.A. H-11-2237, 2012 WL 6691115 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2012)..... 23

Palazzo v. Corio, 232 F. 3d 38 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Parker v. Syniverse Techs., Inc., No. 8:10-CV-1635-T-30TBM, 2011 WL 3269639 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2011)..... 23

Perma Research & Development Co. v. Singer Co., 410 F. 2d 572 (2d Cir. 1969) 14

Reich v. New York, 3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1163 (1994) 23

Reilly v. Natwest Markets Grp. Inc., 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 15

Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc., 585 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 23

Ryduchowski v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey, 203 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

S.E.C. v. Cymaticolor Corp., 106 F.R.D. 545 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 12

Sara Lee Corp. v. Kraft Foods Inc., 276 F.R.D. 500 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 19

Saunders v. City of New York, 594 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 8

Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Trustmark Ins. Co., 218 F.R.D. 29 (D. Conn. 2003) 18

Siegel v. Bloomberg L.P., No. 13CV1351 DLC, 2015 WL 223781 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015) 25, 30, 34, 40

Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss., 954 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1992) 23

Songbird Jet Ltd., Inc. v. Amax, Inc., 581 F. Supp. 912 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 19

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. Theglobe.com, Inc., 236 F.R.D. 524 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 18

Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co., et al. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, et al., 321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 6

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 6

Turner v. Human Genome Scis., Inc., 292 F. Supp. 2d 738 (D. Md. 2003) 32, 34

United States v. Goldberger & Dubin, P.C., 935 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1991) 18

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 18

Vingelli v. United States Drug Enforcement Agency, 992 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 17

Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co., 248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918) 18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 207 (a)(1)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)..... 3, 21

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(17)..... 8

Rules

Restatement (First) of Contracts § 474 (1932) 19

USDOL Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1788144 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Aug. 19, 1999)..... 21, 27, 28

USDOL Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 33210907 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Nov. 5, 1999)..... passim

USDOL Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 1558967 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, May 11, 2001) 21, 27

USDOL Opinion Letter, 2006 WL 3406603 (DOL WAGE-HOUR, Oct. 26, 2006). 21, 26, 28, 36

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(3)..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 541.201 24

29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a)..... 24

29 C.F.R. § 541.202(a)..... 28

29 C.F.R. § 541.202(b) 26, 28

29 C.F.R. § 541.202(e)..... 25

29 C.F.R. § 541.203 24

29 C.F.R. § 541.203(b) 25

29 C.F.R. § 541.400(b)(1)..... 36

29 C.F.R. § 541.700..... 9

29 C.F.R. §§ 541.200 - 541.400..... passim

Treatises

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 4
